Corporation or any of the Corporation's subsidiaries), on the one hand, and the Corporation or one of the Corporation's subsidiaries, on the other
hand, that involves consideration of more than $10,000,000 in the aggregate."

C-3

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

144

Annex D

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

INDEX

Content Page

Statement of Earnings for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004 2
Statement of Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2003 3
Statement of Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2002 4
Statement of Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2001 5
Balance sheet as of September 30, 2004 6
Notes to unaudited Pro-forma Combined Condensed Financial Information 7 to 12
Pro Forma Ore Reserves 13 to 15

D-1

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

145

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Stated in Thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2004

Pro Forma

Southern
Peru Copper
Corporation

Minera
Mexico
S.A de
C.V.

Merger
adjustments(1)

Sub
total

Other
non-merger
adjustments Combined

Net sales:
Stockholders and affiliates $ 53,141 53,141 $ 53,141
Others 1,038,023 973,118 2,011,141 2,011,141

Total net sales 1,091,164 973,118 2,064,282 2,064,282

Operating costs and expenses:
Costs of sales (exclusive of
depreciation, amortization and
depletion and exploration separately
shown below) 465,726 455,753 (908)(2a.) 920,662 142  (3e.) 920,804

91(2d.)

Administrative 21,439 30,222 51,661 51,661
Depreciation, amortization and
depletion 57,557 85,808 143,365 (1,416)(3b.) 141,949
Exploration 6,167 4,379 10,546 10,546

Total operating costs and expenses 550,889 576,162 (817) 1,126,234 (1,274) 1,124,960

Operating income 540,275 396,956 817 938,048 1,274 939,322

Interest income 3,618 1,662 5,280 5,280
Other (expense) income, net (2,829) 39,611 36,782 36,782
Interest expense (8,355) (77,912) (86,267) (86,267)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and
minority interest 532,709 360,317 817 893,843 1,274 895,117

Provision (benefit) for taxes on income 190,213 74,970 300(2c.) 265,483 467  (3d.) 265,950
Minority interest of investment shares 2,828 8,775 11,603 (8,775)(3b.) 2,828

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 339,668 276,572 517 616,757 9,582 $ 626,339

Pro forma per common share amount $ 4.25

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding 147,224,415

D-2

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

146

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Stated in Thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data

For the year ended December 31, 2003

Pro Forma

Southern
Peru Copper
Corporation

Minera
Mexico
S.A de
C.V.

Merger
adjustments(1)

Sub
total

Other
Non-merger
adjustments Combined

Net sales:
Stockholders and
affiliates $ 5,214 (3,362)(2a.) 1,852 $ 1,852
Others 793,192 781,597 1,574,789 1,574,789

Total net sales 798,406 781,597 (3,362) 1,576,641 1,576,641

Operating costs and
expenses:

Costs of sales (exclusive
of depreciation,
amortization and
depletion and exploration
separately shown below) 468,453 526,475 (2,454)(2a.) 992,383 189  (3e.) 992,572

(91)  (2d.)
Administrative 27,247 36,350 63,597 63,597
Depreciation,
amortization and
depletion 73,579 103,479 177,058 (1,887)(3b.) 175,171
Exploration 12,293 5,576 17,869 17,869

Total operating costs
and expenses 581,572 671,880 (2,545) 1,250,907 (1,698) 1,249,209

Operating income 216,834 109,717 (817) 325,734 1,698 327,432

Interest income 3,363 1,835 5,198 5,198
Other (expense) income, net (133) (4,041) (4,174) (4,174)
Interest expense (13,165) (104,125) (117,290) (117,290)

Earnings (loss) before
income taxes and minority
interest 206,899 3,386 (817) 209,468 1,698 211,166

Provision (benefit) for taxes
on income 84,969 35,469 (309)  (2c.) 120,129 642  (3d.) 120,771
Minority interest of
investment shares 1,158 3,104 4,262 (3,104)(3b.) 1,158

Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ 120,772 (35,187) (508) 85,077 4,160 $ 89.237

Pro forma per common share
amount $ 0.61

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

147

Pro Forma

Pro forma weighted average
common shares outstanding 147,224,415

D-3

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

148

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Stated in Thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data

For the year ended December 31, 2002

Southern
Peru Copper
Corporation

Minera
Mexico

S.A de C.V.
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales:
Stockholders and affiliates $ 9,137 $ 9,137
Others 655,513 723,760 1,379,273

Total net sales 664,650 723,760 1,388,410

Operating costs and expenses:
Costs of sales (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and depletion and
exploration separately shown below) 442,477 518,713 961,190
Administrative 27,574 41,777 69,351
Depreciation, amortization and depletion 67,840 89,768 157,608
Exploration 7,766 5,579 13,345

Total operating costs and expenses 545,657 655,837 1,201,494

Operating income 118,993 67,923 186,916

Interest income 2,796 1,301 4,097
Other (expense) income, net (9,840) 5,632 (4,208)
Interest expense (14,415) (107,112) (121,527)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and minority interest 97,534 (32,256) 65,278

Provision (benefit) for taxes on income 36,122 (124,618) (88,496)
Minority interest of investment shares 857 7,988 8,845

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 60,555 84,374 $ 144,929

Pro forma per common share amount $ .98

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding 147,216,640

D-4

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

149

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Stated in Thousands of U.S. Dollars, except per share data

For the year ended December 31, 2001

Southern
Peru Copper
Corporation

Minera
Mexico

S.A de C.V.
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales:
Stockholders and affiliates $ 29,968 $ 29,968
Others 627,553 902,507 1,530,060

Total net sales 657,521 902,507 1,560,028

Operating costs and expenses:
Costs of sales (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and depletion and
exploration separately shown below) 452,648 780,116 1,232,764
Administrative 30,904 39,270 70,174
Depreciation, amortization and depletion 76,285 89,616 165,901
Exploration 8,461 7,478 15,939

Total operating costs and expenses 568,298 916,480 1,484,778

Operating income (loss) 89,223 (13,973) 75,250

Interest income 16,875 6,319 23,194
Other income (expense), net 1,647 (2,082) (435)
Interest expense (39,323) (122,318) (161,641)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and minority interest 68,422 (132,054) (63,632)

Provision (benefit) for taxes on income 21,175 25,767 46,942
Minority interest of investment shares 696 (3,515) (2,819)

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 46,551 (154,306) $ (107,755)

Pro forma per common share amount $ (.73)

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding 147,211,640

D-5

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

150

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

BALANCE SHEET

Stated in Thousands of U.S. Dollars

As of September 30, 2004

Pro Forma

Southern
Peru Copper
Corporation

Minera
Mexico

S.A de C.V.
Merger

adjustments(1)
Sub
total

Other
non-merger
adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 418,617 45,805 464,422 (106,859)(3a.3c.) 357,563
Accounts receivable, net 179,550 96,347 275,897 275,897
Inventories 106,998 269,266 376,264 376,264
Others current assets 19,848 47,765 67,613 67,613

Total current assets 725,013 459,183 1,184,196 (106,859) 1,077,337

Net property 1,175,026 1,889,973 3,064,999 (29,086)(3b.) 3,035,913
Capitalized mine stripping, net 234,164 78,316 312,480 (600)(3b.) 311,880
Leachable material, net 121,543 121,543 (2,091)(3b.) 119,452
Intangible assets 106,940 17,041 123,981 123,981
Others assets 15,673 24,375 40,048 40,048

Total assets 2,256,816 2,590,431 4,847,247 (138,636) 4,708,611

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long term
debt

26,504 87,280 113,784 (87,280)(3c.) 26,504

Accounts payable 59,458 63,664 123,122 51,532  (3b.) 174,654
Accrued liabilities 220,767 231,800 8,700

(2,871)
(870)

  (2b.)
(2b.)
(2b.)

457,526 (2,263)(3c.) 455,263

Total current liabilities 306,729 382,744 4,959 694,432 (38,011) 656,421
Due to affiliates 49,228 49,228 49,228
Long term debt and due to affiliates 267,539 952,637 1,220,176 87,280  (3c.) 1,307,456
Deferred income tax 116,890 107,039 223,929 223,929
Other liabilities 20,545 20,545 20,545
Asset retirement obligation 5,549 32,714 38,263 38,263

Total non-current liabilities 410,523 1,141,618 1,552,141 87,280 1,639,421

MINORITY INTEREST 9,808 83,309 93,117 (83,309)(3b.) 9,808

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock 873 431,536 672

(431,536)
  (1)
(1)

1,545 1,545

Treasury stock (4,672) (73,240) 73,240  (1) (4,672) (4,672)
Additional paid-in capital 265,745 104,553 (624,464

3,118,672
(2,136,584)

)(1)
  (1)
(1)

727,922 727,922

Retained earnings 1,267,810 519,911 (4,959)(2e.) 1,782,762 (104,596)(3a.,3c.) 1,678,166

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

151

Pro Forma

Total stockholders equity 1,529,756 982,760 (4,959) 2,507,557 (104,596) 2,402,961

Total liabilities, minority interest
and stockholders equity 2,256,816 2,590,431 4,847,247 (138,636) 4,708,611

D-6

Edgar Filing: SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP/ - Form DEF 14A

152

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

General:

   The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is based on our historical consolidated financial statements
as well as those of Minera México both of which are incorporated by reference in this proxy statement. The pro forma information gives effect
to the merger described elsewhere in this proxy statement as well as other relevant events which have occurred subsequent to September 30,
2004 and which are not reflected in the historical financial statements of Minera México. The merger will occur after our stockholders have